


Gov. Brendan Byrne fielded questions from the media on May 26, 1978, the day Atlantic City's first 
casino hotel opened for business. On the left is then Sen. Steven Perskie. On the right is then Casino 
Control Commission Chairman Joseph Lordi. Perskie now serves as chairman. 
Special note: This photograph appeared in the commission' sfirst annual report. 

This Annual Report is dedicated to the memory of Joseph P. Lordi, 
first chairman of the New Jersey Casino Control Commission. 
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CHAIRMAN'S REPORT 

Steven P. Perskie 

Joseph Lordi was the Essex 
County prosecutor in 1977 when 
he was asked to accept a difficult 
challenge: Would he agree to serve 
as the first chairman of the Casino 
Control Commission? Lordi 
agreed. His job was to create a new 
government agency while simul­
taneously overseeing the creation 
of a new private industry. It was 
obviously a task of herculean pro­
portions, but no one - not even 
Joe Lordi- really knew just how 
great the challenge would be. 

As he later described it: "I 
brought two attorneys with me 
from the Essex County 
Prosecutor's Office and, along with 
a secretary borrowed from Trea­
sury, that was the entire staff for a 
couple of months. There was no 
office space for us, and we had to 
work out of a few rooms at The Inn 
of Trenton in those early days. 
There was only one lamp, and at 4 
o'clock on those late fall after­
noons, the staff gathered around to 
share the single 100-watt bulb." 

From those inauspicious begin­
nings, Lordi formed an organiza­
tion that quickly became the 
world's premier gaming regula­
tory agency. Today, whilewenow 
have permanent office space and 
an adequate supply of light bulbs, 
we have something else as well: a 
strong sense of where this agency 
came from, and a strong desire to 
maintain and burnish the Casino 
Control Commission's reputation 
as an energetic, focused agency 
that understands and efficiently 
carries out its mission. 

Lordi knew what being the best 
meant, and what it didn't mean. It 
didn't mean a bureaucracy that 
would continue to expand expo­
nentially. It didn't mean an agency 
that wrote regulations for the sake 
of writing regulations, without 
grounding those regulations in a 
meaningful rationale. It did mean 
a willingness to continue to moni­
tor and review all rules and regula­
tions to determine whether they 
continue to be responsive, neces­
sary and adequate. And it meant a 
constant effort to find new effi­
ciencies within the organization, 
to maintain fiscal discipline. 

Most important, it meant a per­
manent, unblinking focus on this 
agency's primary mission: to en­
sure the integrity of casino gam­
bling and of everyone who works 
in this industry or does business 
with it. 

It meant all that - and it still 
does. 

Lordi was a tough chairman who 
would not hesitate to use the enor­
mous powers of the Casino Con­
trol Commission when he thought 
it was necessary. "We've been 
criticized because we played such 
a large role in the architectural 
design and construction of casino 
hotels," Lordi once said. "The stat­
ute, first of all, gave us that power 
and directed us to exercise that 
power. Secondly, if we did not, you 
would not have the first-class hotel 
rooms that you have now." 

Lordi knew that there would be 
only one birth for Atlantic City's ca-
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sino industry and one chance to make dedicates this annual report to Joe 
sure that it was done right He also Lordi's memory. More importantly, 
knew that the task of regulating an wearerededicatingourselvestomeet­
infant industry is far different from ing his goals. 
the task of regulating a mature indus-
try. That 100-watt bulb in the Inn of 

Trenton burned out a long time ago. 
He understood that many of the But Joe Lordi's vision was built of 

regulations he helped put in place tougher stuff. It shines on with fierce 
would have to be modified or even brightness, and it continues to light 
repealed overtime, as circumstances our way. 
changed. He knew that, as the indus-
try matured, the commission would D /} 
reduce its oversight of business prac- ~ '\...:fu.,k, : 
tices while maintaining a strict vigil 
over all issues related to the integrity 
of the operations and of the individu-
als who work in the industry or seek 
to do business with it. 

That process began even before 
Lordi resigned in 1981. 

It was during his tenure as chair­
man that a rule that required casino 
hotels to provide daily live entertain­
ment was repealed. He supported the 
repeal of a regulation that required 
casinos to offer a certain number of 
$2 and $5 tables, and he helped ease 
staffing requirements for security per­
sonnel and in other areas. That pro­
cess of constant review continues to­
day. 

Joe Lordi's goals were simple, but 
compelling: He wanted to rebuild 
Atlantic City. He wanted to ensure 
that the engine for that rebirth, casino 
gambling, would meet the highest 
standards of integrity. And he wanted 
to construct the finest regulatory 
agencythatNew Jerseyhadeverseen. 

Joe Lordi presided over the first 
commissionmeetingin October 1977. 
He died six years later in October 
1983. 

The Casino Control Commission 



LEGISLATIVE 
CHANGES 

The Legislature this year expressed 
a great deal of confidence in the abili­
ties of the commission and the Divi­
sion of Gaming Enforcement to do 
quality work and to act in the public 
interest. That is why lawmakers saw 
fit to shift authority from the Legisla­
ture to the commission in a number of 
key areas. 

Previously, the only games autho­
rized to be played in casinos were 
spelled out in the Casino Control Act. 
In 1991, the act was amended to give 
the commission authority to test new 
games. 

This year, the commission was 
granted full authority to approve new 
games. The act was also amended to 
give the commission permanent au­
thority to regulate gaming hours and 
to determine the percentage of casino 
floor space that can be devoted to slot 
machines. 

In all these areas, the commission 
has exercised this newfound author­
ity carefully and deliberately, and has 
always acted in a fashion that is con­
sistent with both legislative intent and 
the public interest. 

The act was also amended to allow 
patrons to cash personal checks in 
casinos and to receive cash 
complimentaries. The commission is 
responding to these amendments by 
promulgating regulations to establish 
procedures that govern both areas. 

The commission also responded 
quickly to legislation that authorizes 
the simulcasting of horse races into 
casinos. Commission staff- in con­
junction with the state Racing Com­
mission and the Division of Gaming 
Enforcement - developed a com­
prehensive regulation that establishes 
the rules under which casinos can 

receive simulcast races and accept 
bets on those races. 

The statute and the regulations al­
low casinos to use space in their si­
mulcast rooms for additional table 
games. Many of the legislative 
changes are designed to produce a 
larger menu of offerings for Atlantic 
City's tourism industry. Simulcast­
ing, along with new games that the 
commission will likely approve in 
1993, can help casinos tap new mar­
kets. 

Commissioner Hurley 
Reappointed 

James R. Hurley was re-appointed 
to a full five year term as a member of 
the commission in September 1992. 
Hurley was first appointed to the com­
mission on Jan. 8, 1990, to replace 
former Chairman Walter N. Read, 
who had resigned. 

Hurley served in the New Jersey 
Legislature for 22 years. He was an 
Assemblyman from 1966 to 1982 be­
fore being elected to the Senate where 
he served until he joined the commis­
sion. Hurley was elected to the posi­
tion of minority leader in both houses. 

He is a graduate of the University of 
North Carolina and resides in Millville 
with his wife, W alda. 
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YEARS OF 
CHANGE 

The commission issued a report to 
the public in September that details 
46 separate statutory, regulatory and 
administrative changes that took place 
between 1990 and 1992. 

The title of the report, "Years of 
Change: 1990-1992," should not be 
misunderstood. It should not be in­
ferred from that title that the years 
before 1990 were years of stagnation. 
They weren't. Nor, for that matter, 
will the years to come be static either. 

Change is a fact oflife for an agency 
like the Casino Control Commission. 
As the casino industry and its eco­
nomic environment grow and change, 
the commission must respond. Simi­
larly, as technology changes, this 
agency must keep pace. 

That is why, for example, the com­
mission - with the support of the 

Division of Gaming Enforcement­
this year eliminated a requirement 
that all casinos be equipped with hid­
den catwalks and direct visual sur­
veillance apertures. Significant ad­
vances in video technology elimi­
nated the need for such a require­
ment. Cameras can now do the job 
better than direct surveillance, so the 
commission responded by eliminat­
ing that requirement. 

That should significantly reduce 
the cost of construction for any new 
casino or for the remodeling or im­
provement of an existing casino. It 
will also give new freedom to archi­
tects and other planners who no longer 
have to work within the rigid confines 
demanded by the catwalk require­
ment. Their imaginations, as well as 
their planned casino floors, can now 
soar to greater heights. 

Casino Control Commission 
Authorized Full-Time Employees 

520 517 

470 

420 

396 

380 

FY 1989 FY 1990 FY 1991 FY 1992 FY 1993 FY 1994 

7 /1/88 7 /1/89 7 /1/90 7 /1/91 7 /1/92 7 /1/93 
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POLICY In the commission's very first an- ties, Organizational Development is 

INITIATIVES nual report in 1979, Chairman Lordi now implementing the commission's 
made this statement: "The entire staff Total Quality Leadership program 
... has been enthusiastic and dedi- through the recently formed TQL 
cated to the immense task of effec- Advisory Council. TQL is designed .. 
tively constructing and administering to empower our employees, many of 
a new state agency in an entirely new whom have direct contact with the 
field in compliance with a statute public and the gaming industry. These 
unique in the history of New Jersey. front-line workers have the most de-
They deserve my public thanks." tailed knowledge of the commission's 

policies and practices. They are often 
While the passing years have pre- in the best position to know how we 

sented the staff with many new chal- can improve our operations and the 
lenges and much more responsibility, delivery of our services. 
the commission's budget, which 
stands at $23,075,000, has remained One outgrowth of our Organiza-
constant for the past two fiscal years. tional Development efforts has been 
That represents a 14 percent drop the expanded use of special-project 
from 1990spendinglevels.Likewise, teams and committees to recommend 
authorized staffing levels have de- and implement commission policy. 
clinedfrom 542 positions in 1988 to For example, a personnel committee 
387 asoftheendof 1992. At the same comprised of volunteers from 
time, the commission is producing throughout the agency has developed 
significantly more high quality work a comprehensive personnel manual 
in much less time. As Joe Lordi noted, of policies and procedures. Another 
the commission can thank its staff for task force was formed to produce the 
that. Theirenthusiasm and dedication commission's first employee hand-
have not waned. And their talent has book and guidelines for supervisors. 
never been more visible, nor more 
needed,thanitistoday. Joe Lordi was one of the first to 

recognize the need for the commis-
Division of Administration sion to rely on data processing to 

handle a growing workload. He wrote .. The range of responsibilities within in a March 1980 report to the Assem-

the Division of Administration in- bly State Government Committee: 

elude purchasing, agency budget "During the last two years, the com-

preparation, records management, ad- mission has accepted 29,000 em-

ministrative practices, facilities main- ployee license applications and has 

tenance, preparation for public meet- granted 15,000 employee licenses in 

ings, payroll processing and manage- spite of the fact that these high vol-

ment information systems. ume applications were granted with 
absolutely no automatic data process-

Most recently, the commission's ing capacity whatsoever." The com-

Office of Organizational Develop- mission now has that capacity, and is 

mentwas successfully merged within continually working to expand and 

the Division of Administration. In improve it. The administration 

addition to administering the division's Management Information 

commission's affirmative-action, up- Systems Unit, working with the Data 

ward-mobility PRIDE program, Men- Processing Committee and the Li-

tor program and staff training activi- censing Division, are completing 
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work on a new system that will allow hearings on contested cases, in which has dramatically reduced the time it 
the commission to communicate via commissioners sit as hearing offic- takes to review and respond to sub-
computer link with both the Division ers, did more than save the commis- missions and internal control proce-
of Gaming Enforcement and the ca- sion about $300,000 a year. It also dures. 
sino industry, and is in the process of dramatically reduced the time it takes 
implementing an on-line data base to process and hear a case. Under the Since 1990, the unit's response time, 
for all commission regulations and old system, in which cases were in many cases, has been cut in half. 
decisions. handled by the Office of Administra- Certain types of submissions are 

tive Law, it took an average of 540 turned around in 15 days or less. For-
Licensing Division days to complete action on contested merly, the unit had 90 days to com-

cases. In 1992, the commission re- plete its reviews. Although the regu-

The commission staff continues to duced that to 225 days, and our new lation has been amended to reduce 

find new and better ways to process system will permit even further re- that to 60 days, the unit operates un-

license applications and handle con- ductions in 1993. The hearing pro- der a much tighter schedule. Staff 

tested cases. The Employee Licens- cess has also become more cost-ef- must complete its review of progres-

ing Unit-which has processed more fective through the use of a sound- sive jackpot proposals within 30 days, 

than 220,000 applications since 1977 recording program instead of court cash complimentary procedures 

and has issued more than 150,000 reporters. within 15 days, and tournament ad-

licenses and registrations during that vertising programs within five days. 

15-year period- is revising casino Compliance Division 
key employee application forms, mak- The AA/EEO Unit was one of the 

ing them shorter and easier to under- The compliance division moved busiest in 1992. The unit created a 

stand. Similarly, the Enterprise Li- quickly during 1992 in response to directory of minority- and women-

cense Bureau is revisingnongmning- legislative changes. owned enterprises that seek to do 

related casino service industry license business with the casino industry. It 

application forms for the same pur- The division's efforts included a also formed an advisory group, com-

pose. new regulation that allows casinos to prised of various community repre-

devote up to 75 percent of their floor sentatives, that will offer input to the 

The Employee Licensing Unit be- space to slot machines and slot sup- commission on issues relating to mi-

gan a program in which some em- port areas, and a detailed set of provi- norities, women and the disabled. 

ployees are being trained to work in sions that implement legislation au-
up to seven different areas. This will thorizing the simulcasting of horse The unit has concentrated much of 

give the unit more flexibility and en- races into casinos. The latter regula- its effort, however, on the develop-

sure that it can continue to operate at tion was developed in consultation ment of a new regulation designed to 

optimum efficiency. with both the New Jersey Racing address the need for the casino indus-

Commission and the Division of try to do more business with minority 

The Enterprise License Bureau Gaming Enforcement. and women vendors, and to ensure 

also moved quickly in response to a that sufficient numbers of minorities 

change in the Casino Control Act that The compliance division also found and women are are employed within 

treats junket enterprises the same as new ways to take advantage of the the casino industry at all levels. The 

other nongaming-related businesses. expertise within the Inspection Unit regulation, which the commission will 

Casinos can now petition for issuance and the Casino Accounting and Op- consider in early 1993, will require 

of temporary junket representative erations Unit. Principal inspectors, all casino licensees and applicants to 

licenses, and junket enterprises need for example, now have delegated au- file an Equal Employment/Business 

only register before they can begin thority to approve changes in casino Opportunity Plan with the commis-

bringing in junkets to Atlantic City layouts. sion. Once approved, the licensees 

casinos. will be expected to comply with the 

At the same time, the operations provisions of their plans. 

In 1992, the commission proved unit - which has been freed from 

8 
that its policy of holding in-house reviewing proposed floor changes -



Financial Evaluation 

The Division of Financial Evalua­
tion began 1992 with a mission to 
present a comprehensive licensing 
regulation that included a definition 
of financial stability. By the end of 
that year, that mission had been com­
pleted. 

For the first time in its history, the 
commission will no longer have to 
deal with critical licensing issues like 
financial stability on an ad hoc basis. 
Licensees and applicants, as well as 
regulators, willknowinadvancewhat 
the standards are. A clear definition 
of financial stability should also prove 
reassuring to Wall Street and other 
investors in the securities issued by 
companies that do business in Atlan­
tic City. 

The division dramatically stream­
lined and simplified its reporting re­
quirements, cutting the amount of pa­
perwork that the casino industry must 
file with the commission by a full 49 
percent. 

The industry will also face drasti­
cally reduced assessments against 
uncollected costs in 1993 and in fu­
ture years, thanks to work that the 
Division of Financial Evaluation did 
in 1992. Since the budgets of both the 
commission and the Division of Gam­
ing Enforcement are funded by the 
casino industry, any expenses that 
exceed revenues collected from fees 
and hourly billings must be met 
through a year-end assessment against 
the industry. 

A new regulation authorizes the 
division director to set hourly rates 
that the commission and the Division 
of Gaming Enforcement charge for 
work done on behalf of casinos. Pre­
viously, those rates had been set by 

regulation and could only be revised 
through the relatively cumbersome 
regulatory process. 

As a result of that change, the an­
nual assessment - which stood at 
$11. 7 million for fiscal year 1992 -
will be reduced by approximatelytwo­
thirds. 

The commission has also revised 
the schedule of fees that individuals 
and businesses pay for registrations 
and license applications and renew­
als. The commission will continue its 
longstanding policy to keep the fees 
fair and to keep the increases mini­
mal. The holders of gaming-related 
casino employee licenses, for ex­
ample, will pay no increase in their 
renewal fees. Fees for hotel employee 
registrations will increase from $30 
to $60, but of course, all current reg­
istrants are exempt from this increase, 
as the fee for a registration is a one­
time charge. 

26 

25 

23 

22 

21 

CCC Budget Appropriations 
FY88 - FY94 

Millions of Dollars 

FY 1988 FY 1989 FY 1990 FY 1991 FY 1992 FY 1993 FY 1994 

7 /1/87 7 /1/88 7 /1/89 7 /1/90 7 /1/91 7 /1/92 7 /1/93 
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Total Contracts Issued 
by the CCC FY 1992 

Contracts Issued to 
SB Es 

Contracts Issued to 
WBEs/MBEs 

Total Set-Aside Activity 

530 

112 

151 

282 

Residence of Casino Hotel Employees 
1992 

Tllouaand1 

All1n1ic City 

• Culno Koy/Junlot 

IHll Culnc NclHlaalnt 

Source: Catino Control Co••l11Jo11 11 of February 1, 11H 

Otlllr All11tlc C01nty UunlclpalltJ11 Othar Countlea 

rZl C11loo G1alng 

~ Holll R1gi1lntion 

FlgUl'II r1pre11nt total nut1btr of lndlvldu1l1 111ployed 11 lh• cHIIIO hotll lndutry 
who 11¥1 In tlHI 1ptclfltd IOCIIIOII. 

100.0% $1,589,395.64 100.0% 

21.0% 399,195.29 25.1% 

28.6% 212,259.53 13.4% 

53.2% 900,844.01 56.7% 

Individuals Employed in Casino Hotels 
Residing Outside Atlantic County 

County 

Burlington 

C111den 

Olouc11t1r 

Mon111011th 

Ocean 

81ltM 

OthUI Source: Culno Control Co11•lnlon u ot February 1, 19'18 

600 1000 1600 2000 
Fl;urn repreHnt tot1I number of lndlvldu1l1 employed In the c11l110 hotel h1du1try 
who liV'I in tht 1pecifi1d loC11ion1. 

2600 8000 
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COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT 

Atlantic City casinos reached a well as the corridor that will connect 
milestone in 1992. This was the first the convention center to the Board­
year in which industrywide revenues walk. 
passed the $3 billion mark. Gaming 
revenues, which reached $3.2 billion 
in 1992, have been on a steady, seem­
ingly inexorable climb since 1978, 
when Resorts International reported 
revenues of $133.7 million as the 
city's only casino. 

Despite this steady climb, state and 
local officials are no longer so san­
guine about the notion that such 
growth is inevitable. Atlantic City, 
which long had a monopoly on casino 
gambling in the eastern half of the 
United States, now faces competition 
for that gaming dollar. From an In­
dian reservation in Connecticut to 
riverboats on the Mississippi, gam­
blers now have more options. And, 
with the likely prospect that even 
more jurisdictions will legalize ca­
sino gambling in coming years, that 
trend will only accelerate. 

The state, under Gov. Jim Florio, is 
meeting this challenge with increased 
public investment in the city's future. 
The state is providing the funding for 
a new convention center that is now 
under construction at the foot of the 
Atlantic City Expressway. That $265 
million, state-of-the-art convention 
center will help diversify the local 
economy. Right now, the city is too 
dependent on day-tripping gamblers 
who measure their visits in hours, not 
days, and who rarely venture beyond 
the casino hotels themselves. 

A robust convention trade will re­
sult in many more people who will 
stay overnight and visit attractions 
other than the casino hotels them­
selves. But a convention center won't 
do it alone. That's why the state is 
also investing resources in improving 
Atlantic City International Airport as 

The state, through the South Jersey 
Transportation Authority and the 
Casino Reinvestment Development 
Authority, is making a substantial in­
vestment in the city's future by build­
ing the infrastructure that will attract 
both visitors and private investment. 

The airport now handles about 
900,000 annual visitors. That is ex­
pected to double by 1996, once the 
state completes its $35 million ex­
pansion program. 

The corridor will play a key role in 
the city by helping to integrate the 
convention center into the city's tour­
ism economy and by linking the cen­
ter with both the downtown business 
district and the Boardwalk. 

The success of all these projects 
won't be assured, however, unless 
the city adds to its stock of approxi­
mately 14,000 first-class hotel rooms. 

The state has also made some 
progress on that front, thanks to a 
1991 amendment to the Casino Con­
trol Act that allows casino developers 
to expand their casino floors before 
adding to their total of hotel rooms. 
As previously written, the act set strict 
limits that tied the size of a casino 
floor to the number of hotels and 
required the hotel rooms to be opera­
tional before the casino expansion 
could be opened. The ratio of rooms 
to casino square footage is still in 
place, but there is now an additional 
incentive: As long as there is an ap­
proved plan to build the additional 
rooms, a casino can apply to the com­
mission for permission to expand the 
casino floor first, and thereby gener­
ate additional revenues that will help 
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:finance the construction costs. 

Trump Plaza was the first to seek 
such pennission. 

The growth in gaming revenues 
over the past decade can be tied to 
certain critical factors: extended gam­
ing hours, new games, the ability to 
put more slot machines on the casino 
floor and a growing marketing exper­
tise within the industry. 

Those factors have limits, how­
ever. Future growth will depend on 
developing a new factor: making At­
lantic City more of a destination re­
sort for visitors who will do more than 
gamble for a few hours and then leave 
town. 

CASINO SERVICE INDUSTRY TOT AL VOLUME OF BUSINESS -­
FISCAL YEAR 1992 

(REPORTING PERIOD JULY 1991 THROUGH JUNE 1992) 

Total Percent of Dollar Volume of Percent of 
Companies Total Business Total 

Companies Business 

All enterprises on 10,044 100.00% $1,971,305,961 100.00% 
Master Vendor 
List 

New Jersey 4,029 40.11% $1,311,638,567 66.54% 
Enterprises 

New York 1,398 13.92% $137,243,342 6.96% 
Enterprises 

Delaware 1,475 14.69% $74,729,422 3.79% 
Enterprises 

All Other States 2,893 28.80% $435,366,795 46% 

Foreign 200 1.99% $8,520,503 0.43% 
Enterprises 

The New Jersey Casino Industry 
Salaries and Wages 

for the Years Ended December 31, 1978 through 1992 
Millions 

1978 1979 1980 1981 1982 1983 1984 1985 1988 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 

Year 



CASINO REVENUE 
FUND 

The state spent $396.4 million dur- vices rose from $52 million in fiscal 
ing fiscal year 1992 through the Ca- 1990 to $71 million in fiscal 1991 to 
sino Revenue Fund on programs for $118.9 million in fiscal 1992. 
senior citizens and disabled persons. 
The fund, however, earned only $247 The 8 percent tax is deposited to an 
million during the year, plus an addi- interest-bearing account with the De­
tional $7.8 million in interest earn- partment of the Treasury, which ad­
ings. The difference came from the ministers the fund. The cost of ad­
accumulated surplus in the Casino ministeringtheCasinoRevenueFund 
Revenue Fund which has not been is underwritten by the fund itself. 
exhausted. 

The fund's revenues are generated 
by an 8 percent tax on the "win" or 
gross revenues from Atlantic City's 
operating casinos. The "win" is the 
amount the casinos retain after all 
bets have been paid but before any 
operating or other expenses have been 
deducted. 

Although casino revenues, and con­
sequently the Casino Revenue Fund, 
continue to grow, expenditures from 
the Casino Revenue Fund are cur­
rently growing at a much faster pace 
than revenues. 

Included among the programs 
funded by the casino revenue tax are 
utility payments, pharmaceutical as­
sistance, transportation aid, real es­
tate property tax reimbursements, 
boarding home assistance, senior citi­
zen housing, home-delivered meals, 
community health services, epidemi­
ology and disease control and other 
social supervision programs for the 
benefit of New Jersey's senior citi­
zens and disabled. 

The largest program, pharmaceuti­
cal assistance, grew by nearly $35 
million from fiscal 1991, rising from 
$89.2 million to $124.5 million. 

The second largest program, for 
general medical services, has more 
than doubled in two years. The ex­
penditure for general medical ser-

The Casino Revenue Fund is not 
used to pay any of the cost ofregulat­
ing the casino industry. Those costs 
are borne by the casino industry 
through licensing fees, taxes and as­
sessments. 

The Casino Revenue Fund is aug­
mented by fines that the commission 
levies against casino licensees. Part 
of those fines are allocated to the 
Department of Health to help fund the 
New Jersey Council on Compulsive 
Gambling. 

In fiscal 1992, the commission col­
lected $1,857,192.13 in fines. The 
first$500,000waspostedtotheCoun­
cil on Compulsive Gambling. The 
rest was deposited into the Casino 
Revenue Fund. 
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CASINO REVENUE FUND DISBURSEMENTS 
July 1, 1990 through June 30, 1991 

Tranaportation Aaaiotanca 

29.0% Pharmaceutical A11lstance 

Lllallne Credit 

20.5% 

Tax Exemption Ralmburaamant 
5.6% 

6.2% R11identi1l Care 
Adult Aotivltlea 

Qeneral Medical 8ervlceo 23.1% 

Total Expenditures $307.6 million 

CASINO REVENUE FUND DISBURSEMENTS 
July 1, 1991 through June 30, 1992 

Boarding Homa Regulation 1.0% 

Lifeline Credit 

18.0% 

Adult Aollvltlea 

General Medical Sorvlcea 27.0% 

Pharmaceutlcal A••l•tance 

Tax Exemption Relmburaemant 

5.0% 

5.0% Roaldentlal Care 

3.0% 

Mlacellaneoue 

Total Expenditures $368.3 million 
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COMMISSION EEO/AA 
POLICY 

The Casino Control Commission 
focused on two affirmative action tar­
gets in 1992: reaching compliance 
goals for females and minorities and 
offering education and sensitivity 
training for our staff. 

The Standard for Determining 
Underrepresentation (SDU) for state 
government, which was recently in­
creased, is 45.9 percent for females, 
24.8 percent for minorities and 9.9 
percent for persons with disabilities. 
At the end of 1992, the commission's 
workforce was 52 percent female and 
26 percent minority, while persons 
with disabilities comprised 6 percent 
of our workforce. The commission's 
workforce decreased during the year 
from 407 to 385 employees. 

In 1992, the commission began to 
educate and sensitize its staff through 
cultural diversity programs such as 
celebrations of Black History Month 
and Women's History Month. The 
Professional Recognition and Incen­
tive Development of Employees Pro­
gram (PRIDE) is an affirmative-ac­
tion plan designed to encourage and 
support protected-class members in 
the office/clerical and paraprofes­
sional categories by helpingthemmeet 
eligibility requirements for higher­
level clerical titles or professional 
titles. The commission recognizes the 
value of upward-mobility programs 
for females and minorities. 

During 1992, 13 females and 7 mi­
norities were promoted, which means 
that females received 72 percent of all 
promotions during the year while 
minorities received 32 percent. 

The staff is also working to ensure 
that the commission is in full compli­
ance with the Americans with Dis­
abilities Act, which was signed into 
law in 1990. The commission is ad-

dressing the areas of employment of 
persons with disabilities to make sure 
that all commission offices and per­
sonnel are accessible to disabled per­
sons who need to do business with the 
commission, either in person or by 
telephone. 

The commission continues to fos­
ter and enhance relationships between 
its employees and various local eth­
nic groups, and maintains efforts to 
educate employees regarding equal 
employmentopportunity, affirmative 
action and sexual harassment. 

15 



Statistics 
CASINO INDUSTRY FACILITY 
AT DECEMBER 1992 AND 1991 

Baily's Grand Baily's Park Place Caesars Claridge Harrah's Marina Resorts 

1992 1991 1992 1991 1992 1991 1992 1991 1992 1991 1992 1991 

Table Games: 

Blackjack 53 59 60 70 54 52 44 43 60 76 56 60 

Craps 14 18 14 18 16 20 10 10 14 16 12 16 

Roulette 10 10 12 12 11 13 6 6 14 18 9 13 

Big Six 3 3 3 4 2 2 1 1 2 2 4 

Baccarat 1 2 2 2 3 3 0 1 1 2 2 

Minibaccarat 3 2 2 2 3 2 3 1 1 3 2 2 

Red Dog (a) 2 2 1 2 0 1 1 3 1 2 1 2 

SicBo(b) 1 0 1 1 2 1 1 0 1 1 0 

Pai Gem Poker ( c) 2 0 2 0 4 0 1 0 4 0 2 0 

Pokette (d) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Table Games 89 96 97 111 95 94 67 65 97 119 87 99 

Slot Machines: 

.05 slot machines 33 69 75 92 0 91 68 69 0 94 34 85 

.25 slot machines 818 730 1,084 1,004 957 928 946 943 1,105 953 1,060 1,037 

.50 slot machines 261 240 302 268 174 196 79 92 284 294 265 237 

$1 slot machines 279 272 357 329 545 487 225 263 467 476 331 288 

$5 slot machines 49 43 65 71 84 55 13 6 61 47 42 35 

$25 slot machines 7 7 10 10 17 15 1 1 2 2 5 5 

$100 slot machines 2 2 4 4 13 16 0 0 2 1 1 

Other slot machines ( e) 0 0 0 0 15 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Slot Machines 1,449 1,363 1,897 1,778 1,805 1,799 1,332 1,J74 1,921 1,867 1,738 1,688 

C'-asino Sq. Footage 45,442 45,442 64,435 64,410 60,000 ,60,000 43,579 43,579 61,183 61,278 60,000 60,000 

Number of Hotel 
Rooms 518 518 1,269 1,267 641 649 501 501 760 760 669 671 

Number of Parking 
Spaces 1,723 1,723 2,374 2,319 2,909 2,895 1,292 1,268 2,678 2,678 1,431 1,538 

Fixed Asset Investment 
($ in Millions) (f) $311.8 $303.1 $741.8 $736.8 $411.3 $396.8 $13.6(g) $13.9(g) $364.9 $343.9 $178.1 $162.6 

Number of Employees 3,003 3,025 3,868 3,929 3,479 3,957 2,373 2,190 3,458 3,432 3,893 4,004 

(a) Red Dog was introduced on July l, 1991 

(b) Sic Bo was introduced on December 6, 1991 

(c) Pai Gem Poker was introduced on May 12, 1992 

( d) Pokette was introduced on June 25, 1992 

( e) Includes all other slot machines 

(f) Represents property and equipment before accumulated depreciation as reported by each casino licensee 

(g) Fixed asset investment for Claridge at December 31, 1992 and 1991, only includes gaming equipment because 

The Claridge at Park Place, Incorporated leases its property and equipment as a result of a sale and refinancing agreement 

16 



Sands Showboat TropWorld Trump Castle Trump Plaza Trump Taj Mahal Industry Totals 

1992 1991 1992 1991 1992 1991 1992 1991 1992 1991 1992 1991 1992 1991 

47 59 41 46 66 97 51 57 61 68 98 99 691 786 

14 17 12 16 16 20 16 17 9 16 22 30 169 214 

13 13 9 10 15 16 11 12 13 13 18 21 141 157 

1 3 1 2 3 2 2 2 3 6 6 26 34 

4 4 2 3 3 3 4 3 2 2 5 4 29 30 

2 2 2 2 2 2 3 2 4 3 2 2 29 25 

1 2 2 1 4 1 2 0 1 2 2 12 25 

0 0 0 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 13 7 

2 0 2 0 4 0 2 0 4 0 4 0 33 0 

0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 

85 100 70 80 111 146 91 96 97 107 158 165 1144 1278 

0 71 94 96 0 122 74 85 48 84 156 158 582 1,116 

898 700 1,451 1,365 1,387 1,342 1,094 1,028 999 955 1,811 1,762 13,610 12,747 

265 259 183 137 354 358 232 158 239 227 312 305 2,950 2,771 

319 313 285 268 684 506 352 307 409 364 544 437 4,797 4,310 

62 46 20 20 89 87 42 40 56 30 79 64 662 544 

6 4 3 2 10 8 5 5 6 4 5 5 77 68 

3 3 2 2 4 4 2 2 4 2 3 3 40 40 

0 0 0 0 32 0 2 0 7 6 0 0 56 17 

1,553 1,396 2,038 1,890 2,560 2,427 1,803 1,625 1,768 1,672 2,910 2,734 22,774 21,613 

49,789 50,123 59,858 59,623 90,774 90,774 62,595 60,000 60,000 60,000 120,000 120,000 777,655 775,229 

534 500 516 516 1,021 1,019 725 703 557(i) 1,065 1,250 1,250 8,961 9,419 

2,081 2,081 2,534 2,534 3,342 3,324 2,816 2,816 2,773 2,773 4,320 4,320 30,273 30,269 

$303.8 $300.9 $298.7 $280.7 $325.4(h) $320.6(h) $483.1 $474.5 $409.7 $401.9 $846.6 $834.9 $4,688.8 $4,570.6 

3,278 3,407 3,671 3,601 4,440 4,381 3,081 3,590 3,705 3,860 5,991 5,576 44,240 44,952 

(h) Fixed asset investment for TropWorld at December 31, 1992 and 1991 does not include the original building and certain non-gaming 

assets because Adamar of New Jersey, Inc. leases these assets as a result of a sale and leaseback transaction 

(i) Number of hotel rooms for Trump Plaza decreased by 500 because as of October l, 1992, they do not lease Trump Regency 

17 
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THE NE'\V JERSEY CASINO INDUSTRY 

GROSS REVENUE AND RELATED TAX 

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1992 AND 1991 

($ in Thousands) 

Casino Hotel 

Baily's Park Place 

1992 

1991 

Claridge 

1992 

1991 

Resorts 

1992 

1991 

Sho-wboat 

1992 

1991 

Trump Castle 

1992 

1991 

Trump Taj IVlahal 

1992 

1991 

Casino Win 

280,535 

267,141 

146,358 

135,406 

235,515 

220,127 

257,703 

239,801 

240,354 

196,493 

416,060 

384,028 

Dally 

Average 

Casino Win 

766 

732 

400 

371 

643 

603 

704 

657 

657 

538 

1,137 

1,052 

Adjustment 

ror 

Uncollectlbles 

653 

1,352 

484 

530 

1,334 

3,077 

1,162 

2,363 

2,030 

2,997 

6,041 

8,437 

Gross 

Revenue 

145,873 

134,875 

234,181 

217,050 

256,541 

237,437 

238,325 

193,496 

410,019 

375,591 

Tax 

22,391 

21,263 

11,670 

10,790 

18,734 

17,364 

20,523 

18,995 

19,066 

15,480 

32,802 

30,047 



1200 

1000 

800 

800 

400 

200 

0 

Conlribution 

Slot Machine Win Analysis 
1992 and 1991 

($ In Miiiions) 

10711.Z 

$0.05 $0.25 

•Otlltr lnclud11 110, SH, 11001 and $600 1lot1 

Tofil $2.11 billion • 1992 

Tot11 SU5 billion ~ 1991 

$0.50 $1.00 $5.00 Other• 
Rill, 1992 UI 51.11 13.H 28.11 1.01 0.91 

1991 2.41 61.71 13.H 25.91 5.7'1', 0.71 

Table Game Win Analysis 
1992 and 1991 

($ In Millions) 
600 •Nw g1m11 lntroductd 1lnct J1ly 1981 

486.8 607.1 

500 

400 

300 

200 

100 
1.1 

0 
ContrilHltion Blackjack Crap, Roulette Big Six Baccarat New Gamn• 

R1lo, 1992 44.01 29.01 11.91 1.71 10.31 2.51 
1991 44.41 30.81 1UI LU'II 10.81 0.71 

Market Share of Casino Win 

Trump Plaza 
8.2% 

Trump Taj Mahal 
12.9% 

Sands 
7.6% 

Harrah's 
9.0% 

Claridge 
4.6% 

Caesars 
10.3% 

Sally's Park Place 
8.7% 

Bal ly's Grand 
6.2% 

1QQ2 

TropWorld 
9.6% 

Trump Castle 
6.6% 

Trump Plaza 
7.9% 

Trump Taj Mahal 
12.8% 

Sands 
8.1% 

1QQ1 

Harrah's 
9.5% 

Baily's Grand 
6.4% 

Claridge 
4.5% 

Caesars 
10.3% 
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ENTERPRISE LICENSE BUREAU STATISTICS 
CASINO SERVICE INDUSTRIES 

E:ntetprisca pc:nnitted to conduct busincaa 
with casino licc:nscca 

Enteq,riaca prohibited from conducting 
business with casino liccnacca 

Cootra.cts reviewed 

Initial Gaming Related: 

Applicants 

Licenses Issued 

Licenses Denied 

Withdrawals Granted 

Licenses Active 

•Renewal Ge.ming Related: 

Applicants 

Licenses Issued 

Licenses Denied 

Withdrawals Granted 

Licenses Active 

Initial Non-Gaming Related: 

Applicants 

Licenses Issued 

Licenses Denied 

Withdrawals Granted 

Licenses Active 

•Renewal Non-Owning Related: 

Applicants 

Licenses Issued 

Licenses Denied 

Withdrawals Granted 

Licenses Active 

Exemptions granted by CCC 

1·1·92 to 
12-31-92 

3,026 

146 

3 

8 

13 

3 

25 

12 

0 

0 

142 

235 

19 

62 

245 

222 

0 

IS 

.JUNKET ENTERPRISES 

Initial J"unket Enteqniacs: 

Applicants 0 

Licenses Issued 

Licenses Denied 0 

Withdrawals Granted 0 

Licenses Active 

•Renewal J"unket Ente%prises: 

Applicants 11 

Licenses Issued 7 

Licenses Denied 0 

Withdrawals Granted 0 

Licenses Active 

GAMING SCHOOLS 

Applications Filed 0 

Licenses Issued 0 

Schools Currently Operating 4 

LABOR ORGANIZATIONS 

Registered 0 

• Cumulative ftgure• account tor the llnM period 1-1...aa to 12-31-92 

24 

16 

1,106 

426 

lS 

37 

Inception to 
12-31-92 

36,274 

1,267 

27.530 

161 

83 

7 

38 

103* 

3,621 

2,490 

152 

671 

901• 

76S• 

26• 

77 

266 

186 

18 

39 

17 

10 

21 

Individuals Employed in Casino Hotels 
By License Category 1992 

Cuiff Non-0•111 

H1lltl A11lltra!JN 

52.1\!, 

1.8\!, 

Flllrtl flJrHIII total nHtltr 11l llldl1k111l1 •1111•• .. 
tllt cnlao hllll ltd11trr wk Jl'llt 11 Hit 1peclfJld 
locttlonl. 

INrM: Clll'IO CNlrtl CoHIHlol .. If ,-,u, 1, IHI 

Individuals Employed in Casino Hotels 
By Location 1992 

loUn:t: CHiii Ctttrvf Ca111IHI01 U •• Ftbuarr t, 1113 

Fl11re1 re,r11t1I tatal nu11btr al IHlvld11at1 ,11plt,1tl i. 
tM CUIN klll llHl111trJ Wk 1111 Ill tllt lpklfltd 
tooallont. 



Employee License Bureau 

Employee Initial Licenses * 
Issued 1978 through 1992 

Thouaanda 
Applications Accepted and Licenses/Registrations Issued 100 

Casino Employees: 

Applications filed 

Licenses Issued 

Casino Hotel Employees: 

License & registration 
applications filed 

Licenses & registrations 
issued 

01/01/92 to 
12/31/92 

4,394 

3,912 

5,839 

5,839 

Inception to 
12/31/92 

93,019 

90,706 

121,496 

121,390 

80 

80 

40 

20 

0 
1171 1171 1180 tlUl1 118:I! 1113 1184 t8H 1HI 1117 1119 1111 1110 1111 1111 

• Flgun11 do not Include Hole! LlcHH1IR•11l1tretlou l11ud 1111 - 1114 

Employee License/Registration 
Applications Accepted 1978 - 1992 

Hotel Registration 121,4ge 64.81, 

Junket i59tl a.as 

Caalno Key 6,54tl 2.515 

Casino Non-Oamlng 1e,220 7.3'l. 

Culno G11mlng 76,799 34,61 

TOTAL APPLICATIONS • 221,767 

Employee License I Registration 
Applications Accepted 1978 through 1992 

Thousands 
250 

(1) Applications filed from inception to 12/311')2 includes 1,110 gaming school 200 
employee applications filed. 

(2) Plenary licenses & hotel registrations issued from inception to 12/31/92 includes 150 
948 gaming school employee licenses issued. 

100 

50 

0 
1079 1179 191!10 1881 ,ea .• 1 tHa 1984 18815 11811 1H7 1981!1 1188 1HD 1111 ttH 
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AUDITOR REPORT 
LEGISLATIVE SERVICES 
COMMISSION 

SENATOR 
DONALD T. DiFRANCESCO 
Chairman 

ASSEMBLYMAN 
GARABED 'CHUCK' HAYTAIAN 
Vice-Chairman 

SENATE 

JOHN 0. BENNETT 
GERALD CARDINALE 
RICHARD J. CODEY 
MATTHEW FELDMAN 
WYNONA M. LIPMAN 
ROBERT E. LITIELL 
JOHN A. LYNCH 

GENERAL ASSEMBLY 

BYRON M. BAER 
WILLIE B. BROWN 
WAYNER. BRYANT, ESQ. 
JOSEPH V. DORIA, JR. 
CLARE M. FARRAGHER 
NICHOLAS R. FELICE 
JOHNS.PENN 

The Honorable Jim Florio 
Governor of New Jersey 

The Honorable Donald T. Difrancesco 
President of the Senate 

9 . -. 
~.efu 11.erael? ,.hd.e 1l.egi1'Uttur.e 

OFFICE OF LEGISLATIVE SERVICES 
OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 

125 SQUTI{ WARREN STREET 
CN-067 

TRENION, NEW JERSEY 08625-0067 

ALBEKr PORRONI 
.Edartfm Dirsi., 
(609) 29H.625 

December 30, 1992 

The Honorable Garabed "Chuck" Haytaian 
Speaker of the General Assembly 

Mr. Albert Porroni 
Executive Director 
Office of Legislative Services 

Gentlemen: 

RICHARD L. FAIR 
State Auditor 

(609) 292-3700 
FAX (609) 633-0834 

We have audited the balance sheet of the Casino Control Fund of the State of New Jersey as of June 30, 1992 and 1991, and 
the related statement of revenues, expenditures, and chan.ges in fund balances, and the statement of revenues, expenditures, and 
changes in fund balances, budget and actual-(budgetary basis) for the years then ended. These financial statements are the 
responsibility of the State of New Jersey management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements 
based on our audit. 

We conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we plan and 
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes 
examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes 
assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall 
financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the 
Casino Control Fund as of June 30, 1992 and 1991, and the results of its operations and changes in fund balances for the years 
then ended in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles. 

Our audit was made for the purpose of forming an opinion on the basic financial statements taken as a whole. The Expend­
iture Detail schedule is presented for the purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. 
This information has been subjected to the same auditing procedures applied in the examination of the basic financial statements, 
and, in our opinion, is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the financial statements taken as a whole. 

Respectfully submitted, 

~/~-
Richard L. Fair 
State Auditor 



State of New Jersey 
Casino Control Fund 

Balance Sheet 
June 30, 1992 and 1991 

ASSETS 

Accounts Receivable (Note 2) 
Less: Allowance for Doubtful Accounts 

Net Accounts Receivable 

Due from General Fund (Note 3) 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 

Liabilities 
Accounts Payable (Note 4) 
Deferred Revenue (Note 5) 
Due to General Fund (Note 3) 

Total Liabilities 

Fund Balances (Note 1) 
Reserved 

Reserved for Encumbrances 
Current Year 
Prior Year 

Unreserved 

$10,543.1 
511.2 ----

10,031.9 

8,122.4 

$18.154.3 

$8,699.4 
9,350.5 

18,049.9 

842.9 
62.1 

EXHIBIT I 
(in $000) 

1991 

$14,992.6 
1,734.9 

13,257.7 

$13.257.7 

$10,440.8 
1,734.0 
1,078.1 

13,252.9 

1,733.7 
0 3.4 

U ndesignated (800.6) (l,732.3) 

Total Fund Balances 104.4 4.8 ----

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances $18,154.3 $13.257.7 

( ) Denotes Minus Amount 

SEE NOTES TO FINANCIAL ST A TEMENTS 

State of New Jersey 
Casino Control Fund 

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, 
and Changes in Fund Balances for the 

Fiscal Years Ended June 30, 1992 & 1991 

REVENUES 
Casinos 

Licenses - Casino 
- Slot Machines 
- Alcoholic Beverage 

Work Permits (Note 7) 
Fines and Penalties (Note 8) 
Assessments 

Credits - Prior Year Fund Balance 

Total From Casinos 
Other Sources 

Licenses - Casino Employee 
- Casino Service Industry 

Slot Prototype 
Fines and Penalties (Note 8) 
Other Revenue 

Total from Other Sources 

Total Revenues 

OTHER INCREASES 

1992 

$29,896.8 
10,905.6 

83.4 

11,659.2 
52,545.0 

(4.8) 

52,540.2 

3,673.3 
699.0 
215.5 

74.7 
4,662.5 

57,202.7 

EXHIBIT II 
(in $000) 

1991 

$32,730.7 
10,674.4 

143.3 
121.5 
65.0 

12,273.5 
56,008.4 

56,008.4 

4,725.7 
700.3 
247.3 

3.4 
182.9 

5,859.6 

61,868.0 

Transfers from General Fund (Note 10) ___ _ 76.3 
Total Other Increases 76.3 

Total Revenues/Other Increases 57,202.7 61,944.3 

EXPENDITURES 
Public Safety and Criminal Justice 
(Division of Gaming Enforcement) 33,877.8 36,043.5 

Government Direction, Management 
and Control 
( Casino Control Commission) 23,104.6 25,896.0 

Total Expenditures 56,982.4 61,939.5 

OTHER DECREASES 
Transfers to General Fund (Note 10) 120.7 

Total Other Decreases 120.7 

Total Expenditures/Other Decreases 57,103.1 61,939.5 
Net Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balances 

For the Year 99.6 4.8 

Fund Balances - Beginning 4.8 

Fund Balances - Ending $ 104.4 =$==4=.8= 

( ) Denotes Minus Amount 

SEE NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 23 
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State of New Jersey 
Casino Control Fund 

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances 
Budget and Actual- (Budgetary Basis) 

for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 1992 
EXHIBIT III - A 

(in $000) 

Adjustment Actual On Variance-
To Budgetary Budgetary Favorable 

Actual Basis Basis Budget (Unfavorable) 
REVENUES: 

Casinos 
Licenses - Casino $29,896.8 $ $29,896.8 $31,753.6 ($1,856.8) 

- Slot Machines 10,905.6 10,905.6 10,801.5 104.1 
- Alcoholic Beverage 83.4 83.4 131.4 (48.0) 

Assessments 11,659.2 11,659.2 10,149.5 1,509.7 
52,545.0 52,545.0 52,836.0 (291.0) 

Credits - Prior Year Fund Balance (4.8) (4.8) ( 4.8) 
Total From Casinos 52,540.2 52,540.2 52,836.0 (295.8) 

Other Sources 
Licenses - Casino Employee 3,673.3 3,673.3 3,511.5 161.8 

- Casino Service lndustcy 699.0 699.0 673.5 25.5 
Slot Prototype 215.5 215.5 250.0 (34.5) 
Other Revenue 74.7 74.7 100.0 (25.3) 

Total from Other Sources 4,662.5 4,662.5 4,535.0 127.5 
TOTAL REVENUES 57,202.7 57,202.7 57,371.0 ( 168.3} 

EXPENDITURES: 
Public Safety and Criminal Justice 

(Division of Gaming Enforcement) 33,877.8 (524.4) 33,353.4 34,296.0 942.6 
Government Direction, Management 

and Control 
(Casino Control Commission) 23,104.6 (29.6) 23,075.0 23,075.0 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 56,982.4 (554.0) 56,428.4 57,371.0 942.6 

OTHER DECREASES 
Transfers to General Fund 120.7 (120.7) 

TOTAL OTHER DECREASES 120.7 (120.7) 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES/ 
OTHER DECREASES 57,103.1 (674.7) 56,428.4 57.371.0 942.6 

Net Increase (Decrease) in Fund 
Balances for the Year $ 99.6 $ 674.7 $ 774.3 $ $ 774.3 

( ) Denotes Minus Amount 
SEE NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 



State of New Jersey 
Casino Control Fund 

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances 
Budget and ActuaJ-(Budgetary Basis) 

for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 1991 
EXHIBIT III-B 

(in $000) 

Adjmitment Actual On Variance-
To Budgetary Budgetary Favorable 

Actual Basis Basis Budget (Unfavorable) 
REVENUES: 

Casinos 
Licenses - Casino $32,730.7 $ $32,730.7 $35,692.1 $ (2,961.4) 

- Slot Machines 10,674.4 10,674.4 10,643.5 30.9 
- Alcoholic Beverage 143.3 143.3 74.8 68.5 

Work Permits 121.5 121.5 140.0 (18.5) 
Fines and Penalties 65.0 65.0 65.0 
Assessments 12,273.5 12,273.5 7,689.5 4,584.0 

56,008.4 56,008.4 54,304.9 1,703.5 
Credits - Prior Year Fund Balance 

Total From Casinos 56,008.4 56,008.4 54,304.9 1,703.5 

Other Sources 
Licenses - Casino Employee 4,725.7 4,725.7 5,410.6 (684.9) 

- Casino Service Industry 700.3 700.3 727.5 (27.2) 
Slot Prototype 247.3 247.3 197.0 50.3 
Fines and Penalties 3.4 3.4 3.4 
Other Revenue 182.9 182.9 20.0 162.9 

Total from Other Sources 5,859.6 5,859.6 6,355.1 (495.5) 
TOTAL REVENUES 61,868.0 61,868.0 60,660.0 1,208.0 

OTHER INCREASES: 
Transfers from General Fund 76.3 (76.3) 

Total Other Increases 76.3 (76.3) 

TOTAL REVENUES/ 
OTHER INCREASES 61,944.3 (76.3) 61,868.0 60,660.0 1,208.0 

EXPENDITURES: 
Public Safety ,and Criminal Justice 

(Division of Gaming Enforcement) 36,043.5 1,115.0 37,158.5 37,278.0 119.5 
Government Direction, Management 

and Control 
(Casino Control Commission) 25,896.0 (814.0) 25,082.0 25,082.0 

TOT AL EXPENDITURES 61,939.5 . 301.0 62,240.5 62,360.0 119.5 

Net Increase (Decrease) in Fund 
Balances for the Year $ 4.8 $ (377.3) $ (372.5) $ (1.700.0) $ 1,327.5 

( ) Denotes Minus Amount 
SEE NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
CASINO CONTROL FUND 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

A. Fund Accounting 
The Governmental Accounting Standards Board, in 

its Statement 1 - entitled Authoritative Status of NCGA 
Pronouncements and A/CPA Industry Audit Guide, con­
tinued in force the National Council on Governmental 
Accounting's (NCGA) Statement 1. NCGA Statement 1 
defines a fund as a fiscal and accounting entity with a self­
balancing set of accounts recording cash and other 
financial resources together with all related liabilities and 
residual equities or balances, and changes therein, which 
are segregated for the purpose of carrying on specific 
activities or attaining certain objectives in accordance 
with special regulations, restrictions, or limitations. These 
statements reflect financial reporting practices in accor­
dance with that definition. 

Special Revenue Fund 
The Casino Control Fund is classified as a Special 

Revenue Fund. Special Revenue Funds are used to 
account for the proceeds of specific revenue sources 
(other than special assessments, expendable trusts, or 
for major capital projects) that are legally restricted to 
expenditure for specified purposes. 

The Casino Control Fund (N.J.S.A. 5:12-143) ac­
counts for fees from the issuance and renewal of casino 
licenses and other license fees. Appropriations are made 
to fund the operations of the Casino Control Commission 
and the Division of Gaming Enforcement. 

B. Basis of Accounting 
Basis of accounting refers to when revenues and 

expenditures or expenses are recognized in the accounts 
and reported in the financial statements. Basis of ac­
counting relates to the timing of the measurements made 
regardless of the measurement focus applied. 

The Casino Control Fund is accounted for using the 
modified accrual basis of accounting. Under this basis of 
accounting, revenues are recognized in the accounting 
period in which they become susceptible to accrual-that 
is, when they become both measurable and available to 
finance expenditures of the fiscal period. Available means 
collectible within the current period or soon enough there­
after to be used to pay liabilities of the current period. 
Material revenues susceptible to accrual would include 
casino license fees. 

Appropriations are authorized by an act of the Legisla­
ture for expenditure during the fiscal year and for a period 
of one month thereafter. Expenditures are recorded on an 
accrual basis when the related liability is incurred. Modifi­
cations to the accrual basis of accounting include: 

a) Disbursements for prepaid expenses, inventory 
items, and fixed assets are recorded as expendi­
tures when incurred. 

b) Accumulated employee sick leave balances are 
paid for at retirement from annual legislative 
appropriations for salaries and wages on a "pay-as­
you-go" basis. 

The liability for accumulated vacation pay is 
reflected in the State's General Long-Term Debt 
Account Group. 

Encumbrances represented by purchase orders and 
contracts are recorded and reported as reservations of 
fund balance since they do not constitute expenditures or 
liabilities. 

c. Revenue and Expenditure Budgets 
The Casino Control Fund, as detailed in the following 

table, operates under a budgetary control system 
comprised of: 

a) The Annual Appropriations Acts approved June 30, 
1991 for fiscal year 1992, June 27, 1990 for fiscal 
year 1991, and various supplemental appropriation 
acts approved during the fiscal year. 

b) Reappropriations (authorized by the Annual 
Appropriations Act) of prior year funds which are 
available for expenditure in the current year. 

c) Appropriated Revenues (authorized by the Annual 
Appropriations Act) which established certain 
revenues as appropriations. 

The above items provided the following amounts for 
the fiscal year 1992 and 1991 budgets (in $000). 

Revenue & Other Increases 
1992 1991 

Annual Appropriations Act $57,371.0 $60,660.0 
Totals $57.371.0 $60.660.0 

Expenditures & Other Decreases 
1992 1991 

Annual Appropriations Act $57.371.0 $62.360.0 
Totals $57,371.0 $62,360.0 

Budgetary control is maintained at the program unit 
level. 

The accompanying statements of Revenues, Expen­
ditures, and Changes in Fund Balances, Budget and 
Actual-(Budgetary Basis) present comparisons of the 
legally adopted budget with actual data on a budgetary 
basis. 

The State's budgetary basis of accounting differs from 
that utilized to present financial statements in conformity 



with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). 
The main difference between the budgetary basis and the 
GAAP basis is that under the budgetary basis encum­
brances are recognized as expenditures, and the budget­
ary basis reflects transactions only for the current fiscal 
year. There were no expenditures in excess of appropria­
tions in the Casino Control Fund. 

p. Fund Balances 
The fund balances of the Casino Control Fund consist of: 

a) Reserved for encumbrances-used to segregate a 
portion of fund balance to provide for expenditure 
upon vendor performance of purchase agreements. 

b) Unreserved-Undesignated-used to represent that 
portion of fund balance resources available for 
appropriation. 

E. Fixed Assets 
Fixed assets acquired with fund resources are recorded 

as expenditures of the fund at the time of acquisition. In 
accordance with O.M.B. Circular Letter 91-31, assets 
greater than $20,000.00 are also recorded in the State's 
General Fixed Asset Account Group. 

F.Other 
Other significant accounting policies are described in 

Notes 2 to 11. 

NOTE 2 - Accounts Receivable 
Represents amounts which are collected within the one­

month period subsequent to June 30, and outstanding 
billings applicable to June 30, 1992 and 1991. Approxi­
mately 99.8% and 70.4% of the outstanding billings were 
satisfied within a three-month period subsequent to June 
30, 1992 and 1991 respectively. 

NOTE 3 - Due To/From General Fund 
Cash transactions of the Casino Control Fund are made 

by and through the General Fund cash accounts. The 
balance of cash forth is fund held in the General Fund, after 
receipt and disbursement transactions, is accounted for 
and reflected in the Due To/From General Fund accounts 
on the Balance Sheet. 

NOTE 4 - Accounts Payable 
Represents amounts due for goods and services that 

were received by the State prior to fiscal year end. 

NOTE 5 - Deferred Revenue 
Deferred Revenue represents fiscal year 1993 and fiscal 

year 1992 slot machine license billings collected and 
recorded in June 1992 and 1991, respectively. 

NOTE 6 - Fund Balances 
The positive fund balances as of June 30, 1992 and 

June 30, 1991 resulted from an excess of estimated 
assessments made to casino licensees during fiscal year 
1992 and 1991 as provided by N.J.A.C. 19:41-9.4(f). The 
balance at June 30, 1992 will be credited to casino 
licensees during fiscal year 1993 in the same proportion as 
the aforementioned assessments, pursuant to N.J.A,C, 
19:41-9.19(c). The balance at June 30, 1991 was credited 
to casino licensees during fiscal year 1992. 

NOTE 7 - Work Permits 
On June 29, 1991, legislation was enacted repealing 

Section 142 of the Casino Control Act which required 
licensed casinos to pay an annual fee for the issuance or 
renewal of an employee's work permit. 

NOTE s -Fines and Penalties 
Prior to October 17, 1990, payments for fines and penal­

ties were deposited to, and considered revenue of the 
Casino Control Fund. Resolution #90-41-19 directed that 
payments received for fines and penalties subsequent to 
October 16, 1990 be deposited to and considered revenue 
of the Casino Revenue Fund. For fiscal year 1992, the first 
$500,000.00 collected for fines and penalties was paid to 
the general fund for appropriation to the Department of 
Health to provide funds to the Council on Compulsive 
Gambling as required by N.J.S.A. 5:12-145. 

NOTE 9 - Employee Benefit Costs 
Fringe benefit costs which include pension, health ben­

efits, payroll taxes, and amounts for unused sick leave are 
originally paid by the General Fund and are charged to the 
Casino Control Fund using a composite fringe benefit rate. 

NOTE 1 o -Interest 
The General Fund charges interest to the Casino Con­

trol Fund when disbursements exceed receipts collected 
and credits interest to the Casino Control Fund when re­
ceipts collected exceed disbursements made. The inter­
est rate used during fiscal year 1992 and fiscal year 1991 
was equal to the effective rate of return on investments in 
the General Fund and varied from 4.36% to 6.10% in fiscal 
year 1992 and from 6.09% to 8.24% in fiscal year 1991. 
The net effect of these transactions is reflected in the 
Transfers to/from General Fund account on the Statement 
of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Bal­
ances. 

NOTE 11 - Contingent liability 
The Casino Control Fund is involved in a number of 

legal actions wherein there is potential for unanticipated 
expenditure. The exact amount involved in these legal 
proceedings is not fully determinable. N.J.A.C. 19:41-9.1 
al lows the Casino Control Fund to apportion any uncollected 
cost among the licensed casino facilities. 
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State of New Jersey 
Casino Control Fund 

Expenditure Detail 
Fiscal Years Ended June 30, 1992 and 1991 

Expenditures: 

Salaries 

Payroll Taxes and Employee Benefits 

Printing and Office Supplies 

Vehicular Supplies 

Travel 

Telephone 

Data Processing 

Professional Services 

Other Services Other than Personal 

Rent - Facilities 

Rent- Automobiles and Other 

Indirect Costs 

Office Equipment 

Vehicular Equipment 

Other Equipment 

Total Expenditures 

Public 

Safety 

and Criminal 

Justice 

$20,194.2 

5,868.0 

226.0 

189.4 

26.3 

453.7 

844.1 

262.5 

376.8 

2,161.0 

279.9 

1,796.7 

631.2 

226.0 

342.0 

$33,877.8 

1992 

Government 

Direction 

Management 

and Control 

$14,968.5 

4,231.2 

256.7 

20.3 

186.3 

1,080.2 

460.9 

154.8 

1,188.9 

88.3 

366.2 

37.3 

65.0 

$23,104.6 

Public 

Safety 

and Criminal 

Justice 

$20,236.7 

6,005.9 

298.9 

239.9 

31.4 

467.0 

1,279.5 

443.2 

394.8 

3,156.3 

194.3 

1,831.8 

724.2 

385.3 

354.3 

$36,043.5 

SCHEDULE I 

(in $000) 

1991 

Government 

Direction 

Management 

and Control 

$16,037.6 

4,541.2 

299.6 

41.1 

211.4 

1,177.7 

166.4 

1,015.2 

1,833.7 

84.6 

347.5 

43.6 

96.4 

________lli ,8 9 6. 0 



TOTAL VOLUME OF BUSINESS -- NEW JERSEY COMPANIES 

(REPORTING PERIOD JULY 1991 THROUGH JUNE 1992) 

Total Companies Percent of Total 
Companies 

New Jersey 4,029 100.00% 
Enterprises 

Atlantic 1,783 44.25% 

Bergen 204 5.06% 

Burlington 247 6.13% 

Camden 410 10.18% 

Cape May 154 3.82% 

Cumberland 94 2.33% 

Essex 149 3.70% 

Gloucester 125 3.10% 

Hudson 83 2.06% 

Hunterdon 10 0.25% 

Mercer 100 2.48% 

Middlesex 124 3.08% 

Monmouth 111 2.76% 

Morris 76 1.89% 

Ocean 123 3.05% 

Passaic 69 1.71% 

Salem 5 0.12% 

Somerset 35 0.87% 

Sussex 8 0.20% 

Union 115 2.85% 

Warren 4 0.10% 

NEW JERSEY CASINO CONTROL COMMISSION 
Tennessee Avenue and the Boardwalk 
Atlantic City, New Jersey 08401 
Tel. (609) 441-3200 

Dollar Volume of 
Business 

$1,311,638,567 

$954,268,499 

$13,683,519 

$139,315,664 

$47,199,363 

$7,135,242 

$5,730,667 

$52,451,036 

$5,092,876 

$10,298,309 

$97,197 

$7,601,680 

$18,669,524 

$5,748,830 

$2,787,354 

$5,839,766 

$7,725,196 

$198,616 

$11,359,512 

$37,939 

$16,380,198 

$17,580 

The design and production of this annual report cost $1, 779, compared with a cost of $2,215 for the 1991 report, 
$4,225 for the 1990 report and $9, 725 for the 1989 report. This represents a cost reduction of 20 percent from 
1991, 58 percent from 1990 and 82 percent from 1989. 




